Kas 184

Dane Count_y Contract Cover Sheet

Wisi Contract #
Dept./Division | Land & Water Resources At il a5l [Q’( QDQE
Vendor Name | USDA Farm Service Agency Addendum [l Yes [ No
Vendor MUNIS # | 10008 Type of Contract
This is a 2 year lease extension with USDA ] Dane County Contract
Brief Contract | Farm Service Agency for the office space at ] Grant
Title/Description | 5201 Fen Oak Drive, Madison at the $15.00 per L] County Lessee
square foot. X County Lessor
[] Intergovernmental
Contract Term | October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2020 ] Purchase of Property
Total Contract L] Property Sale
Amount $ 3,358.75 per month/ f %0, (0 N Other
(] $10,000 or under — Best Judgment (1 qﬁate required)
[] Between $10,000 — $35,000 ($0 — $25,000 Public Works) (3 quotes required)
Purchasing ] Over $35,000 ($25,000 Public Works) (Formal RFB/RFP required) RFB/IRFP #
Authority [] Bid Waiver — $35,000 or under ($25,000 or under Public Works)
[] Bid Waiver — Over $35,000 (N/A to Public Works)
X NIA - Grants, Leases, Intergovernmental, Property Purchase/Sale, Other
MUNIS Req. Org Code Obj Code Amount $
Req # Org Code Obj Code Amount $
Year Org Code Obj Code Amount $
A resolution is required if the contract exceeds $100,000 ($40,000 Public Works).
A copy of the Resolution must be attached to the contract cover sheet.
Resolution [] Contract does not exceed $100,000 ($40,000 Public Works) — a resolution is not required.
[] Contract exceeds $100,000 ($40,000 Public Works) — resolution required. Res # 184
X A copy of the Resolution is attached to the contract cover sheet. Year 2018
Domestic Partner| Does Domestic Partner Equal Benefits Requirement Apply? ] Yes No

Contract Review/Approvals

I1iti_ﬁls Dept. {Date In Date Out | Comments
Received by DOA Q‘\A\\&
Controller , 7//2 /L5/

R?/ Purchasing 6) 113 l 15 7//3//2

//Corporation Counsel

A

9 43/l

L Risk Management

@//‘LW

County Executive

HUiif

Dane County Dept. Contact Info llendor?ontai:tirifo
- Name | Sharene Smith Name Rachel Geiselman
Phone # | 244-3761 | Phone # | 662-4422 x162
Email | smith.sharene@countyofdane.com Email | rachel.geiselman@wi.usda.gov
:Addrgss | 5201 Fen Oak Dr., #208, Madison, 53718 | Address | 8030 Excelsior Dr., #100, Madison, 53717




| Certification:
The attached contract is a:

[l | Dane County Contract without any modifications.

Dane County Contract with modifications.

O

The modifications have been reviewed by:

Xl | Non-standard contract.

Contract Cover Sheet Signature

Department Approval of Contract

Signature v Date

Dept. Head / \/WY‘\/ 9 /)2/}‘!

Authorized -
Designee Printed Name
Laura Hicklin
Contracts Exceeding $100,000
Major Contracts Review — DCO Sect. 25.11(3)
Signature | Date
Director of .
Administration | Comments
Signature ; Date
Corporation
cgunse| Comments

Rev. 03/2018



L ORE

US D A LEASE AMENDMENT NUMBER: 5
—e———

= LEASE NUMBER:
— DANE COUNTY, Wi

ADDRESS OF LEASE PREMISES:
FARM SERVICE AGENCY 5201 FEN OAK
LEASE AMENDMENT MADISON, WI 53718

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between Dane County

whose address is: 210 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd, Madison, WI 53718

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government:

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease to extend the lease term.

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is
amended, effective upon execution as follows:

1.

The Government will extend the lease period of the above described premises for two years, beginning October 1, 2018
through September 30, 2020.

Effective October 1, 2018 the Government shall continue to pay the Lessor annual rent of $40,305.00 or $3,358.75 per
month, paid in arrears. The fully serviced, fixed annual rental rate represents $15.00 per square foot at 2,687 rentable
square feet of general-purpose office space.

The lessor must have an active registration in the System for Award Management (SAM) System (via the Internet) at
(http://iwww.sam.gov) prior to lease approval and throughout the life of the lease. To remain active, the Lessor must
update or renew its registration annually. The Government will not process rent payments to Lessor without an active
SAM Registration.

The following language is incorporated into this agreement and made part thereof:
7.06 IDENTITY VERIFICATION OF PERSONNEL (SEP 2013) — Continued on Page 2

A. The Government reserves the right to verify identities of personnel with routine pre-occupancy and/or
unaccompanied access to Government space. The Lessor shall comply with the agency personal identity verification
procedures below that implement Homeland Security Presidential Directive-12 (HSPD-12), Office of Management and

This Lease Amendment contains 2 pages.
All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the below date.

FOR THE LESSOR: FOR THE GOVERNMENT:

Signature: Signature:

Name: Name:

Title: Title: Lease Contracting Officer

Entity Name: United States Department of Agriculture

Date:

Date:

WITNESSED FOR THE LESSOR BY:

Signature:
Name:
Title:
Lease Amendment Form 09/12
Date: PAGE 1 of2




Budget (OMB) guidance M-05-24 and M11-11, and Federal Information Processing Standards Publication (FIPS PUB)
Number 201, as amended.

B. The Government reserves the right to conduct additional background checks on Lessor personnel and
contractors with routine access to Government leased space throughout the term of the lease.

C. Upon request, the Lessor will notify the Government whether they will use either the manual process and
submit completed fingerprint charts and background investigation forms, or use the electronic process of ID verification,
completed through the e-QIP system. This would be done for each employee of the Lessor, as well as employees of
the Lessor's contractors or subcontractors who will provide building operating services requiring routine access to the
Government's leased space for a period greater than 6 months. The Government may also require this information for
the Lessor's employees, contractors, or subcontractors who will be engaged to perform alterations or emergency repairs
in the Government's space.

1. MANUAL PROCESS: The Lessor shall provide Form FD 258, Fingerprint Chart (available from the
Government Printing Office at hitp://bookstore.gpo.gov), and Standard Form 85P, Questionnaire for Public
Trust Positions, completed by each person and returned to the Lease Contracting Officer (or the contracting
officer's designated representative) within 30 days from receipt of the forms.

2. ELECTRONIC PROCESS: The electronic process will be done through the e-QIP system. The
Lessor's contractor/personnel will receive an email along with instructions for completing the Office of Personnel
Electronic Questionnaire (e-QIP). The contractor/personnel will have up to (7) seven business days to login
and complete the e-QIP for the background investigation. The contractor/personnel will be instructed to access
the website, and receive on screen instructions which include but it is not limited to:

a) How to Log In
b) How to Answer and Create New Golden Questions
c) What Additional Documents to Send
d) To Print and Sign two Signature Forms (Certification That My Answers Are True)
e) To complete the submission process, press the “Release /Request Transmit to the Agency”
and exit the process
f) Where to Send.
The Lessor must ensure prompt input, and timely receipt of the following, from their contractor/personnel:

a) Two FBI Fingerprint Cards (Form FD-258) or one card produced by a livescan device,
b) Certification That My Answers Are True
c) Authorization for Release of Information.

D. The Lessor must ensure the contracting officer (or the contracting officer's designated representative) has all of

the requested documentation to ensure the completion of the investigation.

E. Based on the information furnished, the Government will conduct background investigations of the employees.
The contracting officer will advise the Lessor in writing if an employee fails the investigation, and, effective immediately,
the employee will no longer be allowed to work or be assigned to work in the Government's space.

F. Throughout the life of the lease, the Lessor shall provide the same data for any new employees, contractors, or
subcontractors who will be assigned to the Government's space. In the event the Lessor's contractor or subcontractor is
subsequently replaced, the new contractor or subcontractor is not required to submit another set of these forms for
employees who were cleared through this process while employed by the former contractor or subcontractor. The
Lessor shall resubmit Form FD 258 and Standard Form 85P for every employee covered by this paragraph on a 5 year
basis.

G. The Lessor shall insert this paragraph in all subcontracts when the subcontractor is required to have physical
access to a federally controlled facility or access to a federal information system.

Page 2 of 2

Lessor Government



